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NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR AN AWARD OF 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

David E. Bower 
MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC 
600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1170 
Culver City, California 90230 
Tel: 310-446-6652 
dbower@monteverdelaw.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for the Class 
 
[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page] 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 
SHEILA BAKER, Individually and on Behalf 
of All Others Similarly Situated, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 
 
JOSEPH E. MCADAMS, LLOYD 
MCADAMS, JOE E. DAVIS, ROBERT C. 
DAVIS, MARK S. MARON, and 
DOMINIQUE MIELLE,   
 

Defendants. 

   Lead Case No. 21STCV07569 
Consolidated with: 
Case No. 21STCV07571 
Case No. 21STCV08413 
Hon. Carolyn B. Kuhl, judge 
Dept 12 Spring Street 
 
NOTICE OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT AND FOR AN AWARD 
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 
 
Hearing Date: November 14, 2023  
Time: [10:30 a.m.] 
Location: Spring Street Courthouse, Dept. 12 
Action Filed: February 24, 2021  

TO THE PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, on November 14, 2023, Plaintiffs Sheila Baker, Benjamin 

Gigli, and Merle Bundick (“Plaintiffs”) will make a motion before the above-captioned Court, 

located at 312 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012, for an Order: 

1. Finally certifying the Settlement Class; 

2. Finally approving Plaintiffs as Lead Plaintiffs for the Class; 

3. Finally approving Plaintiffs’ selection of Monteverde & Associates PC and Kahn Swick 

& Foti, LLC as Class Counsel; 

E-Served: Sep 26 2023  2:53PM PDT  Via Case Anywhere
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NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR AN AWARD OF 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

4. Finally approving the settlement under the terms of the Amended Stipulation and 

Agreement of Settlement, Compromise, and Release, dated June 15, 2023; 

5. Finally approving the payment of reasonable attorneys’ fees to Class Counsel in the 

amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00), which is one-third of the settlement 

amount negotiated by the parties; 

6. Finally approving reimbursement of Class Counsel’s costs in the amount of $35,100.71; 

7. Finally approving an incentive award of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) to each of 

Plaintiffs Sheila Baker, Benjamin Gigli, and Merle Bundick in consideration of their 

extensive efforts in prosecuting this case; 

8. Finally approving the payment of $49,157.00 for costs incurred by the Settlement 

Administrator; and 

9. Entering a Final Judgment consistent with the terms of the Amended Stipulation and 

Agreement of Settlement, Compromise, and Release. 

Good cause exists for the granting of this Motion in that the proposed settlement is fair, 

reasonable, and adequate. 

This motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the 

Declaration of David E. Bower, the exhibits thereto, and all proceedings held herein. 

 
Dated:  September 26, 2023 
 
OF COUNSEL 

MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC 
Juan E. Monteverde (admitted pro hac vice) 
Miles D. Schreiner (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jonathan T. Lerner (admitted pro hac vice) 
The Empire State Building 
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405 
New York, NY 10118 
Tel: (212) 971-1341 
Fax: (212) 202-7880 
E-mail: jmonteverde@monteverdelaw.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for the Class 
 

 
 
 
MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC 
 
 
By:  __________________________ 

     David E. Bower SBN 119546 
     600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1170 
     Culver City, CA 90230 
     Tel: 310-446-6652 
     Fax: 212-202-7880 
     Email: dbower@monteverdelaw.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for the Class 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
- 3 - 

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR AN AWARD OF 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC 
Michael Palestina 
1100 Poydras Street, Suite 960 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70163 
Tel: 504-648-1843 
Fax: 504-455-1498 
Email: michael.palestina@ksfcounsel.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for the Class 
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NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR AN AWARD OF 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

} 

 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, with my business address 

as 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1170, Culver City, California.  I am over the age of 18 years, and I 

am not a party to this Action. 

 On September 26, 2023, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL 
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT on interested parties in this action by sending a true copy thereof 
to the email addresses below:  
 
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
Daniel J. Tyukody 
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Tel: (310) 586-7723 
Email:  tyukodyd@gtlaw.com 
 horowitzr@gtlaw.com 
 linhardta@gtlaw.com 
 phieferd@gtlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
  
I sent a copy of this document via electronic mail to the email addresses above via Caseanywhere 
pursuant to the agreement of all parties for service of documents in this case.   
 
I declare, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing 
is true and correct. 
 
September 26, 2023 
      ________________________________ 
       David E Bower 


