E-Served: Sep 26 2023 2:53PM PDT Via Case Anywhere

1 2 3 4 5 6	David E. Bower MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1170 Culver City, California 90230 Tel: 310-446-6652 dbower@monteverdelaw.com Co-Lead Counsel for the Class [Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]		
7	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
8	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Gigli, and Merle Bundick ("Plaintiffs") will mak located at 312 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, 1. Finally certifying the Settlement Class 2. Finally approving Plaintiffs as Lead P	vember 14, 2023, Plaintiffs Sheila Baker, Benjamin e a motion before the above-captioned Court, CA 90012, for an Order:	
		1 -	

1	4. Finally approving the settlement und	ier the terms of the Amended Stipulation and	
2	Agreement of Settlement, Comprom	nise, and Release, dated June 15, 2023;	
3	5. Finally approving the payment of reasonable attorneys' fees to Class Counsel in the		
4	amount of one million dollars (\$1,00	00,000.00), which is one-third of the settlement	
5	amount negotiated by the parties;		
6	6. Finally approving reimbursement of	Class Counsel's costs in the amount of \$35,100.71;	
7	7. Finally approving an incentive awar	7. Finally approving an incentive award of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) to each of	
8	Plaintiffs Sheila Baker, Benjamin G	igli, and Merle Bundick in consideration of their	
9	extensive efforts in prosecuting this	case;	
10	8. Finally approving the payment of \$4	19,157.00 for costs incurred by the Settlement	
11	Administrator; and		
12	9. Entering a Final Judgment consisten	t with the terms of the Amended Stipulation and	
13	Agreement of Settlement, Comprom	ise, and Release.	
14	Good cause exists for the granting of this Motion in that the proposed settlement is fair,		
15	reasonable, and adequate.		
16	This motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the		
17	Declaration of David E. Bower, the exhibits thereto, and all proceedings held herein.		
18	D + 1 G + 1 26 2022		
19	Dated: September 26, 2023	MONTEVEDDE & ACCOCIATEC DO	
20	OF COUNSEL	MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC	
21	MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC Juan E. Monteverde (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)	By:	
22	Miles D. Schreiner (admitted pro hac vice)	David E. Bower SBN 119546 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1170	
23	Jonathan T. Lerner (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) The Empire State Building	Culver City, CA 90230 Tel: 310-446-6652	
24	350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405 New York, NY 10118	Fax: 212-202-7880 Email: dbower@monteverdelaw.com	
25	Tel: (212) 971-1341 Fax: (212) 202-7880	Co-Lead Counsel for the Class	
26	E-mail: jmonteverde@monteverdelaw.com		
27	Co-Lead Counsel for the Class		
28			

1	KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC Michael Palestina
2	1100 Poydras Street, Suite 960 New Orleans, Louisiana 70163 Tel: 504-648-1843
3	Fax: 504-455-1498
4	Email: michael.palestina@ksfcounsel.com
5	Co-Lead Counsel for the Class
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

PROOF OF SERVICE 1 2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 3 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 4 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, with my business address 5 as 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1170, Culver City, California. I am over the age of 18 years, and I 6 am not a party to this Action. 7 On September 26, 2023, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF MOTION FOR FINAL 8 APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT on interested parties in this action by sending a true copy thereof to the email addresses below: 9 GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 10 Daniel J. Tyukody 1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900 11 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Tel: (310) 586-7723 12 Email: tyukodyd@gtlaw.com horowitzr@gtlaw.com 13 linhardta@gtlaw.com phieferd@gtlaw.com 14 Counsel for Defendants 15 I sent a copy of this document via electronic mail to the email addresses above via Caseanywhere 16 pursuant to the agreement of all parties for service of documents in this case. 17 I declare, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing 18 is true and correct. 19 September 26, 2023 20 David E Bower 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28